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The following FBI record, NUMBER 802 378 E , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS. ■ ‘

Notations indicated by * are NOT bosed on fingerprints in FBi files but are listed only as investigative leads as 
being possibly Identical with subject of this record.
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The following FBI record, NUMBER. 478 3 62 G , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * ore NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads os 
being possibly identical with subject of this record.
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The following FBI record, NUMBER 478 361 G , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. V/HERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS. • '



• / • *

1-BU

. UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT Or JUSTICE ;
' AlDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION^ , ;
• “ WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 , w

6-17-68 15£JL

The following FBI record, NUMBER 478 361 G , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint'eontributors. WHERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.
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Dale: 6-18-68
(^XPC to plaintext or ^de)

Via Airtel. , .

Transmit the following in

To: SAC, Los Angeles(56-156)

t/From: Director, FBI (62-587)

ASSASSINATION OF 
SENATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY 
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

\ Reurairtel 6-11-68, submitting major case prints of 
Mary Siyhan FBI #478362G^ Adel BisharaSkhan. FBI #4783610, -

and Munir Bishar^Snshant FBI #866039F. x

Identification records relating to submitted prints are 
enclosed.

Comparisons of unidentified latent prints reported in 
captioned case being conducted with submitted major case prints. 
Results of comparisons will be furnished upon completion.
Enc. (5)V^

Sent Via Per_______ _____ _ ■ ..-„■,....... —



AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, MORTON (175-1?) P

SUBJECT: KEKSALT

6-19-6$

KE: Bureau airtel to Houston dated 6-17-68.

In Regard to tbs inter v.? requested u4h 
DgYU^EjSB^ :* set forth in rcferen cd
-oiaiunkat on, . oI low In5 is noted:

On June 17, 1968, the Houtton Orfice opened 
an impersonation case on CHANEY based upon telephone 
sail to the Houston Office from th/ Gal eston, 
Texas, Police Department early morn ini of 6-17-68, 
in which CHANEY wag arrested by Gal eston Police 
De or rtent, 6-17-68, on e charge of drunk and it was 
alleged CHANEY da lined he was an FBI Agent and 
working on the KENNEDY assassination.

The fallowlag investigation was condu ted 
y SA CARLOS L. KIRBY, JR., at Gal eston 

Texas:

Lffl»

^^Bureaa (AM) 
' SyLos Angles 
-^-Houston

(l-4T-?53»

CLK-skJ (7)

(06- >6) (AM)

early rooming 
CHANEY, while

On June 17, 1^68, Sergeant ANTHONY 
■ ni , .. X...■ *ili.i»w< . aavi ed th:t In

Jun. 7. SB, DOYLE TRUMAN
driving in Galveston, stopped a G 1 eston

SEARCHED

S£*MU2fP_2L_f/££D



HO 175-12

Police Officer and requested that a vehicle he was 
allegedly was following be stopped Ho stated CHASEY 
appeared to be drunk and was arrested and transported 
to the G Iveston Police Station. SOLANDO advised he 
■nter- owed CHAHEY and that CHAHLY claimed ho was 

working with the FBI in connect on w th the KENNEDY 
assassination and bed been follow ng a car, li ense 
number unknown to CRABBY. SOLAUDO stated Ln his 
opinion, CHANEY was definitely drunk when arrested 
and furthermore from his inter? ew and observations, he 
believed CHANEY to be a "nut." He advised the drunk 
charge against CHASEY was dismissed.

CHANEY was interviewed on June 17, 1968, 
by SA CARLO. L. KIRBY, JR., and furnished the 
follow ing Informat ion:

Ke advised that he resides at Route 8, 
Box 060, Houston, Texas, and is crroloyed as a 
maintenance employee at Childers Manufacturing Co., 
Houston. H otated on 6-16-68, at about 11:30 pm, 
he was at the Texan Drive-In located on Hempstead 
Highway, Houston, Texas, when ho observed a white 
Ford station wagon, bearing California license 
number unknown, parked at a telephone booth 
near the drive-in. H stated there were two males 
and 1 female occupants in the vehicle. He advised 
that it was dark and he docs not know their race. He stated 
that he overheard same of their con.erest on and one of the 
eale occupants remarked to the driver of the 
chicle that if you don’t dri e ne to Vinton, 

Louisiana, I’ll bring up that California thing.” He 
stated the vehicle then departed from the dri e-in 
and advised that since the vehicle bore California 
license, he thought it might have something to do 
with the KENNEDY assassination. B advised that he 
then followed this vehicle In his car, hoping 
that he would observe a police officer and 
continued follow Ln. trie car through Houston on 
Highway 75 to G lestvn, Texan, arriving in 
C n at about 1:30 a.m. on June 17, 1968. He



HO 175-12

advised that he did not get clone enough to the car 
to obtain the livens number, claiming th&t he was 
afraid. He stated upon arriving In Galveston, he 
observed and stopped a police officer and told the 
officer to "stop that car, I have been following 
it He stated the officer then toot him to the 
Gal eaten Police I tat ion and chared hie with being 
drunk. He advised that he was not druni: to his 
kno ledge, but had been drinking four of fl e 
beers. He stated th t he definitely did not 
at any time claim that he was an FBI Agent and the 
only thing he told the officers was that he was 
trying to contact the FBI. He further adviced that he is not 
an employee of the FBI or any other branch o the U.S.
Go ernaent and has ne/er been an FBI employee.
CSMST ata ted he had no further inf creation concern Ing 
the occupants o tin- white station wagon, heard 
no remarks regarding the KENNEDY assassination and that 
he only assumed that they nay have been associated 
with it. He stated he told the sane story to the 
Judge at the Corporation Court at Galveston and tine 
drunk charge was dismissed.

Race 
Sex 
Bom

Hair
Eyes
Height
Weight 
marital statue

AUBA KOMU) J. BLACK, Hou ton, Texas, 
declined prosecution concerning the Impersonation 
natter, stating no violation of the impersonation 
statute.

The following description of CHANEY was 
• . obtained through observat on and intern set

White
Male
12-7-30, Sweetwater, 
T x&s.
Bron
Blur
5*8
186 lbs 
marrtd



In view of the foregoing, no further 
contact is being nade with CHAHEY, OACB.
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MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REO. NO. »

sow.*#

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :

FROM :

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) (P)

SA STEVEN E. DUCKER

KENSAULT

date: 6/19/68

Re complant fora of IC PHILIP S. ANDRIST dated 
6/6/68 (serial 191)• \ '

On 6/12/68, Mr, DAVID TORj- assistant manager, 
Crocker Citizens Bank,~13b0 Santa Monica Mall, Santa 
Monica, California, was contacted regarding thia 
matter. He was recontacted 6/13/68 at which time he 
advised that he had determined th^t teller NANCY SMITH 
had waited on customer GEORGEJLJKlg  ̂
date in question., and ttralTTnjss§!^^ no recollection 
whatsoever of waiting on 'a customer fitting the desciption 
of the subject, in this case, nor did she had avy 
recollection of waiting on a customer who exchanged a roll 
of smaller denomination bills for several $100 bills.

Mr. WEIR stated that he has discussed this 
matter with WILLIAM BECKER, manager of this branch and 
that they have no reason to believe that the subject 
of this case has been dealing at this bank on any kind 
of a regular basis.



6/18/68

airtel airmail

TO: Director, FBI

FROM: SAC, Albany (175-12)

RS: KENSALT

On 6/17/68, Mr ^JOKAlDaw^ Hickory Lana, 
Binghamton, N.Y*, furnished thefoliDwfng information:

He graduated from St* Gregory's College, Shawnee, 
Oklahoma, a two-year school, during the first week of June, 
1968, and returned to his parents' home in Binghamton, N.Y* 
On a Sunday night in WyX1968, possibly 5/12 or 5/19/68, 
television comedian DICK @IgORY was on the campus of St. 
Gregory's College givSg^W^fat the gymnasium and GREEN 
heard part of it* After GREGORY'S talk, he went to the 
Commons and spoke to a large group of students numbering 
about 150, according to GREEN, and GREEN walked in during 
the middle of this talk by GRIGORY*

GRIGORY made some comment about Mayor LINDSEY of 
New York and Sen* KENNEDY of N*Yt, would be shot before the 
election* GREEN did not hear the entire talk, but on the 
following day discusded it with 2 of his classmates^jERIGCRY 
SMrra^ .119-18 232nd Stk Cambria Heights, N*Y., telephone 
52^2924, and CI#RLESJ>hIRO, 100 Ludlow Ave., Spring Lake, 
N.J., 449-7828. ' “ r ’

GREEN stated he personally did not hear GRIGORY 
make the statement, but did hear a student question GRIGORY s. 
abut what GRIGORY had just said, and GREGORY replied that he 
had received the informatin from a reliable source* GREEN

X- Bureau 2 - Oklahoma City™--
X- Los Angeles 2 - New York
2 - Albany 2 - Newark
CFH:Ped 1 - Chicago
W

. ^..^^ ^-v^ 1, TX^ f .-7 
Kn;i^n..JcXf-LdCuiZ

J-J 2 01968
FB^LOSAKGELlS



AL 175-12

is certain it had aMMthing to do with Sen. KENNEDY and 
Mayor LINDSEY, and the consent was made by GRIGORY that they 
would be shot before the election. During the discussion the
following norning. RY SMITH stated he had heard the entire
talk and commented that GRIGORY allegedly said either Mayor 
LINDSEY or Sen. KENNEDY would be shot.

GREEN stated he left the campus in Shawnee, Oklahoma,
a few days before the assassination of Sen.KENNEDY and was 
enroute to his hone in Binghamton, N.Y., when he heard the 
news of the assassination. 'Therefore, he does not know what 
reaction took place on the college campus after the assassina­
tion. He said he felt that there was somewhere between 100 and 
200 students, in the Commons Meeting Hall when GREGORY allegedly 
made his statement.

Albany indices contain no ifoxmation regarding thia
incident and it is being furnishri to the Oklahoma City Office 
for action deemed advisable by 0C. No further investigation 
being conducted by Albany Office.

Information copy being submitted to Chicago inasmuch 
as they are 00 re DICK GREGORY.

OKLAHOMA CITY OFFICE

Contact sources at St. Gregory’s College and attempt
to determine contents of GREGORY’S speech re KENNEDY and LINDSEY 
and set forth appropriate information for dissemination.

NEW YORK & NEWARK OFFICES

Interview SMITH and SHIRO, respectively, to verify
above info and i^ possible, obtain identities of others who 
were present at GREGORY'S speech who could further validate 
information set forth above.

- 2 -



FD-35 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 6-17-68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO SAC, LOS ANGELES

FROM SAC, BOSTON (44-646)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

On 6-13-68, the Boston Office received an 
anonymous letter enclosing two newspaper photographs, 
copies of which are enclosed herewith for Los Angeles 
and New York.

The enclosed photographs are of SIRHAN B. SIRHAN 
and of a mob of students mixed with police at Columbia 
University, New York City. The letter points out a 
similarity in looks between the newspaper photograph of 
SIRHAN and one b/ the individuals in the photograph of 
the Columbia University students and police. The student in 
the mob scene is seen standing near student leader MARK 
RUDD and is designated on the photo py a check mark.

She anonymous letter did not contain the date 
or the name of the newspaper from which the student-police 
scene was taken. It is indicated that it is a UPI 
photograph.

The above data is being set forth for information. 
No leads are being set forth for the New York Office 
inasmuch as this is being left to the discretion of 
Los Angeles, which office may have information relative |to 
recent activities and travel of SIRHAN, thereby positively 
eliminating the possibility of his presence in the spring 
riots at Columbia University, New York City. ^ f^J>

X-New York (Info) (Enc. 2) 
2-Boston *
JEH-t-Jmp
(5)

SEAMED- 
SUMMED 
_ JUii 2 01368

Approved: Sent
Special Agent in Charge
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

' Memorandum
to :■ SAC LOS ANGELES (£6-156) date: 6/20/68

from : SA DONALD H, PERRY

subject: KENSAULT

RONALD L. . 7306 El Redondo Circle, BuenaPark,
telephone number *>21^>V7, telephonic^^ the oHTce^
7:55pm, that a few days oefore Senator Kennedy was killed, his, 
(ARCHER’S) brother in law, John McCarthy, telephone number, 
637-1659, made numerous staTemenTs^^Theeffect that Kennedy 
would be killed in Los Angeles, and m^de references to Jordan 
and Jodanians

ARCHER stated that‘when he told Me Carthy that the 
FBI should be advised about his statements, Me Carthy became 
irate, and stated that he (MC CARTHY) would have to call his 
emplpyer, because his employer did not want the FBI to know 
about this. ARCHER advised that he does not know MC CARTHY’S 
employer nor the actual address of MC CARTHY, but that the 
above listed telephone number for MC CARTHY is accurate.

The above information is being furnished for appro­
priate action by the supervisor.

(2)
DHP

^ fl foist UnA ^



JF^>-342^Rev. 1-26-65)

Lj United States lArtment of Justice 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

lj!|O West Sixth Street
Los Angeles, California 9001?

June 20, 1968

Honorable Evelle J. Younger 
District Attorney 
Los Angeles County 
600 Hall of Justice 
Los Angelos, California

Dear Sir:

For your information, I am enclosing communications 
which may be of interest to you. ,

Very truly yours,

G. GRAPP

Special Agent in Charge

Enc.4

(Upon removal of classified enclosures. If any, this transmittal form becomes 
Unclassified.)
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V JUNE 17 196,8

TO THSWangels California

RFK ASSASSINATION INVESTIGATION

YOU MAY THINK THIS IS "IMPOSSIBLE" BUT THE FOLLOWING FACTS ARE 
TRUE. IF YOU CHECK THEM OUT YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT ANOTHER 
ASSASSINATION OR MORE. ; r

THE CONSPIRACY INVOLVED IN THE SIRHAN KILLING OF RFK IS AS FOLLOWS:

MSSE UNRUH PLANS TO BE ELECTED U.S .PRESIDENT IN 1968. WITH-ALL THE 
POWER GLORY AND PRESTIGE CONNECTED WITH IT. HIS FATHER IN LAW, RAY 
LEMON. A FORM L.A. POLICEMAN, ’WANTS TO GET TO THE WHITEHOUSE MAINLY 
FOR PRESTIGE AND TO LOOT IT AND TRANSFER MANY OF THE VALUABLE 
HEIRLOOMS TO THE LEMON HOUSEHOLD, SINCE HIS SON IN LAW IS A MAN OF 
PROMINENCE. HE'S GETTING OLD AND CAN’T WAIT MUCH LONGER. BOTH 
FEEL THE TIME IS W.

WHEN UNRUH GOT THS CAL. CAMPAIGN MANAGEMENT FOR RFK, HE SAW HIS BIG 
CHANCE. LEMON COULD, AND DID, SUPPLY THE PERFECT PATSY. A YOUNG 
FOREIGNER WHO WAS AROUND THS LEMON HORSES AT THE TRACK, WHOSE BROTHER 
HAD BEEN IN TROUBLE WITH THE POLICE, AND WHOSE NAT’L FEELINGS WERE 
EASILY FANNED INTO RAGE UNDER THE CAPABLE BRAINWASHING OF RAY LEMON. 
LEMON HATED RFK AND BLAMED MOST OP THE TROUBLES OF THS WORLD ON 
BOBBY' KENNEDY. SIRHAN BELIEVED HIM AND AGREED TO THE PLAN AND WAS 
PROMISED THAT IF ARRESTED HE HAD NOTHING TO WORRY ABOUT AS LONG AS 
HE SAID NOTHING ABOUT UNRUH OR LEMON. HE WOULD BE FREBD'W^lT 
wwra® ZJOIOW COW be used for- or against him. 
inMS UP TO SIRHAN. INVOLVEMENT meant death FOR SIRHAN-and his family.
THE KILLING OF RFK WAS STEP ONE. STEP TWO IS FOR UNRUH TO HANG ONTO ALL 
THE DELEGATES COMMITTED TO RFK AND GET MORE. STEP THREE IS TO SCARE 
MC CARTHY' OUT OF RUNNING, OR KILL HIM IF THAT DOESN’T WORK. STEP 
FOUR IS FOR JU TO EMERGE VICTORIOUS. AT THE CONVENTION AS THE "UNCOMMITED 
CANDIDATE" WO WILL CARRY ON THE RFK IDEALS, BTC. JU THINKS THAT 
OTHERWISE HE HASN’T MUCH OF A CHANCE. '

THESE FACTS ARE TRUE. WE HAVE HEARD THESE PLANS DISCUSSED BY THOSE T 
INVOLVED. ‘

CHECK THE LEMON TRIBE FOR THE WOMAN WHO WAS WITH SIRHAN TO SEB THAT 
THE PLANS WERE CARRIED'OUT, AND FOR TRE ONE WO J.URED RFK DOW THE 
KITCHEN HALLWAY.

YOU WILL HAVE TO USE INGENUITY IN BRINGING THESE FACTS TO THE COURT - 
AS JU AND RL ARE JUST AS GUILTY AS SS. RL & JU FEEL THAT THESE FACTS 
MAY HAVE LEAKED OUT, BUT THAT FEAR OF JU’S POWER WILL KEEP MOUTHS 
SHUT.







UNIJ2) STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Vederal bureau of investigation

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 ▼
6-14-68 635 VIC

The following FBI record, NUMBER 458 741 G , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as 
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

, John Edgar Hoover -\
Director

CONTRIBUTOR OF
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

State Horse 
Racing Board 
Los Angeles 
California -•

Sirhan Bishara
Sirhan 
/JI-031944

applicant 
finger­
printed 
December 
16, 1965

V
1

print returned 
Decenber 28, 
1965 - copy 
submitted June 
5, 1968

Police Department 
Los Angeles 
California

Unknown Subject 
//HCP060514

June 5, 
1968

suspect in
Senator Robert
Kennedy shooting

Police Department 
Los Angeles 
California

to 

i

Sirhan Bishara 
Sirhan
#LA 901 375-S

June 6, 
1968

1

»

187 Penal Code 
murder - felony

^ ;

•
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. ’ hderal bureau of investigation^
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2 6-14-68 635 VIC

The following FBI record, NUMBER 458 741 G . , fffurnbhed FOR OFFICIAl USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads os 
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgar Hoover
Director

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
fingerprints NAMI AND NUMBER

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

»

•
•

WANTED: Sirhan 
notify by phone 
Intelligence Div 
Northwest, Washi 
June 6, 1968.
Refer to #CO-2-£ 
(To remain in ef

■

Bishara S 
United St 
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1,327. 
feet unti

1

irhan, location d 
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3m 825, 1800 G St 
3., information r

1 June 6, 1971).

□sired 
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reet, 
sceived

w 1

*



UNITg STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION A 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 ^
6-14-68 635 VIC

The followtng’FBl record, NUMBER 458 741 G . , f$ furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED , CHARGE DISPOSITION

CC: United States Secret Service
• Intelligence I division

Room 825 *
1800 G Street, Northwest

' Washington, D C.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as 
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

• John Edgar Hoover
Director
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The following FBI record, NUMBER 458 741 G , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS. '

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as 
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgar Hoover
Director

CONTRISUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME ANO NUMBER

ARRESTEO OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

CC: Federal Bur eat 
. Los Angeles, (

CC: Investigative 
Attention: 
Room 5710 
Justice Bui:

! of Investigatioi 
California

Division'
Mr. Rex Shroder

ding
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June 19, 1968

Air tel

To: SAC, San Antonio ($-102)

Proa: Director, FBI (62-587)

KENSALT RX: NORMAN JOSEPH KXNN1DY/JR, - COMPLAINANT

Re San Antonio airtel 6/13/68 relative to information 
furnished by the complainant concerning an individual known as 
Jimmy who may be identical with Sirhan Bishara Sirhan.

Your communication is unnecessarily lengthy and 
verbose. In the future communications should be prepared 
in a brief succinct manner.



OPTIONAL. FORM NO W 
MAY 1962 COITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

.WO-K*

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC (56-156) • date: 6/14/68

FROM : SA RICHARD L. CROMWELL

subject: KENSALT

Ro memo of SA CARL R. SCHLATTER, 6/7/68 (Ser* 302)

On the evening of 6/13/68 SA’s ROBERT H. CLAUDIUS and RICHARD 
L* CROMWELL contacted Sgt* DAVE CALL, Rampart Div., Los Angeles Police 
Department, and obtained information as to the identity of the officers 
and patrol cars who responded to the call at the Ambassador Hotel in 
the early morning of 6/5/68, the amount of time they spent there, 
and the hours and dates of their assignment in the near future. This 
information is as follows:

Time spent Shift & datesUnit # 

2A51

2A68

Officers in Unit Ser.#

CALVIN C. CItAIG..... 10926

ALAN D. BOMLINGER 13340

GEORGE W./BLISHAK ^^^^J^^'^*^^^/^*^**^^ 12010

ROB^M.^VELASQ^^ 13623.

370 min 
it

11:15pm .- 8 AM ■ 6/15-17? ’6721-23 
6/14-16; 6/18-22

25 min.Ho- 6/15-18; 6/22-26 
tel;4O Min., 
R©cvg# Hosp#

” " ” 6/14-17; 6/21-28

2X48 J TRAVIS t 13308 605 mins

i^^\^^^^13742 
(2X 48 MADE THE REPORT ON 

Bpoking# 495-139)

13286

13662

it n

SHOOTING— DR

M/D. WATCH—3:15PM - 
12 Midnite; 6/14 &16-21

Mid. Vat ch -6/17-18; 
6/20-25.

68-521466,

1362H

2A37 GUSTAV*Of RUIZ

henry * DUBLIN
k ^*,^<Ki’x39*e»£!X?G«®C^ftf'vii&ttxsssxtss^^

2A1 RENNETHE. VOGL .

JOHN D

<X jS&if^ui^A^^'A^tVSif^i^

695 min 
n

11:15PM - 8AM Shift 
6/15; S/18-23.
6/22-26.

6/14-18; 6/21-26.

6/15; 6/17-23.

JUN 2 11968 
EBI — LOS ANGELES.

RLC:rlc
SEARCHED_______ INDEXED
SERtAUZy/^^-fttED



56-156

2A7 VASILIOS KA^ALETCAS 12762 ^0
It

mins. 11:45PM - 8AM SHIFT

12200
6/15-20; 6/24-30.
6/14; 6/17-23 &28-3O

2X26 VICTOR Je/lORETTE 131113 110 mins. 3:15PM - 12Midn.Shift
<71im7 6/18-19. ' -

10899 tt Off the rest of June

2Z1 ' jWBMMIU, 13&9U 400 mins. 6:15PM -3AM SHIFT 
6/14-17; 6/19-22.

PATRICK METOYES 12668 n 6/14-17; 6/20-22.
'"^^Pw^wtaw^w

It is to bo noted that the first !|5 minutes of the shift is 
’’Roll Call" time, and best time for interview of an officer is just 
after roll call.

Lead set out in Ser. 302 was for identity of offidrs in Units 
2A68 & 2A51 shortly after midnight on 6/5/68.

i



FM6 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 6/20/68

Transmit the following in -  ,,, . -, -, . .,..    ..  ------------ -------—.............J
(Type in.plaintext or code) 1

v< AIRTEL AIRMAIL i
(Priority) j

_________________________________ ,___________ _____________ __________ L__ -_____ _

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) 
FR0%JS^/SAN FRANCISCO (62-5481) 

kens/lt fy

Re LA airtel to SF, 6/17/68.

^^^Inauiries concerning JOHN HENRY FAHEY,_ Social Security No. 
born 10/29/27'fWA, indicate emotional instability 

on his part. When employed by Fields Jewelers, SF, he provoked 
and assaulted co-workers as well as customers. FAHEY also fired 
from Gensler Lee Jewelers, SF, after tipping over display case of 
jewelry following a mental upset. He also didn't get along with 
employees at Shick Service Center, SF, and transferred to their 
LA office, 611 So. Hill Street, after four months' employment.

Records Bank cf America show FAHEY employed for nine months 
as a loan collector. He submitted his resignation to be effect­
ive 1/15/66 but was let off 1/4/66, paid to 1/15/66, following 
arguments with superiors. Also noted was FAHEY unable to get 
along with co-workers. FAHEY in USAF 1948-52, AFSN 12 301 036, 
honorably discharged. Also,1 U.S. Navy 1946-48, NSN unknown.

No further inquiries being made SF concerning FAHEY.

FD-302s follow.

3/Los Angeles (1 66-5512-Passport)
1 WFO (Info)
1 San Francisco



Indices Search Slip 
/ FD-UO (Rev. 1M>5$)

TO: CHIEF CLERIC 
Subject

Aliases

3^S

Restrict to Locality of

Address Birth Date Birthplace Race Sex
□ Male
□ Female

Main Subversive Case Files Only

Main Criminal Case Files Only 
Criminal References Only

Exact Spelling [IZH
AR References I I

Main Subversive (If no Main, list all Subversive References)

File & Serial Number Remarks File & Serial Number Remarks

%-3 - ^8tL
^-^ Z

/^o — ^ — ^aS^ S'

1
-i^que/fedyby // Squad Extension File No.

Sear/hVd.by

U • Unavailable reference

\ ^ •* (date)
Consolidated fey

(date)
Reviewed by

/7 (date)

X - Identical
File Review Symbols

? • Not identifiable
Nt - Not identical
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June 17, 1968

Mies Margaret J. Wherry
Administrator <
The Hospital of the Good Samaritan
1212 Shatto Street
Los Angeles, California 90017

Dear Miss Wherry: '

Your letter of June 10th has been received and it was 
indeed thoughtful of you to write.

Although I certainly appreciate your kind comments, 
Special Agents of the FBI were not performing protection services at 
the time you mentioned. Since the assassination of Senator Kennedy 
the President has made the protection of presidential candidates the 
primary responsibility of the United States Secret Service. At the 
request of the President, the FBI will assist that agency in affording 
protection to these persons when called upon to do so. >

I have forwarded a copy of your letter to the Director, 
United States Secret Service, Washington, D. C. .

Sincerely yours,

1 ^ &lgar Hoover

Los Angeles
^ Reurtel call 6/12/68. Attention SAC.



Routing Slip 
0-7 (Rev. 2/31-67).
TO? SAC?'* fl

(Copies to Offices Checked)

I
 Albany 
Albuquerque 
Anchorage 
Atlanta 
Baltimore 
Birmingham 
Boston 
Buffalo 
Butte 
Charlotte 
Chicago 
Cincinnati 
Cleveland 
Columbia 
Dallas 
Denver 
Detroit 
SI Paso 
Honolulu

Houston 
Indianapolis 
Jqgkson 
Jacksonville 
Kansas .City 
Knoxville 
Las Vegas 
JLUUfe£&£* 
Los AngeT?§" 
TWE^THe 
Memphis 
Miami 
Milwaukee 
Minneapolis 
Mobile 
Newark 
New Haven 
New Orleans

New York City 
Norfolk 
Oklahoma City 
Omaha 
PbHade Iphla 
Phoenix 
Pittsburgh 
Portland 
Richmond 
St. Louis 
.Salt Lake City 
San Antonio 
San Diego 
San Francisco 
San Juan 
Savannah 
Seattle 
Springfield

§
 Tampa
Washington Field 
Quantico

TO LEG AT:
Bern 
Bonn 
Buenos Aires 
Hong Kong 
London 
Manila 
Mexico, D.R. 
Ottawa 
Paris 
Rome
Santo Domingo 
Tokyo

Date 6-19-68
RE: KENSALT

Retention ___ For appropriate
For information Q optional XTQ&cUon Q Surep, by --_«——

o The enclosed is for your information. If used In .a future report. Q cohceal
gl 1 sources. Q paraphrase contents.

Enclosed are corrected pages from report of ^A - - ------- — ■ ■ - -.......—-----
dated ___

Buflle
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PAGE' 01 LONDON 10004 1 *18552 I”V. OF
KOTECTWE SECUR 

53’ 
ACTION. EUR 20

INFO. AF 09/NEA 13/ClAE.' 00/DODE1 00/GPM 04/H! 02/INR 07/ij 03/NSAE 00/

NSC 10/P 04/RSC 0I/SP 02/SS' 20/USIA 12/RSR 01/SY 03/FBI 01//112W

P: R, 171812Z JUN. 68
FM AMEMBASSY' LONDON
TO SECSTATE WASHdC PRIORITY' 4235'
INFO' AMEMBASSY AMMAN
AMEMBASSY BEIRUT o
AMCONSUL JERUSALEM

co
C.

5

AMEMBASSY TEL AVlV „ • ' . o 
m rc

US INT SECT SPANISH EMB CAIRO UNN o
AMEMBASSY KUWAIT UNN co’

‘co , • m •
AMEMBASSY TRIPOLI UNN m 

o
£ o

UNCLAS LONDON 10004 o , ’n

SUBJECT* KENNEDY ASSASSINATION. •
•< Oi 

no
co

REF* LONDON 9869.'

FOLLOWING ARTICLE' BY'JON KIMCHE QUOTED IN TOTO FROM' JUNE 17 
EVENING STANDARD. ENTITLED FBI PROBE MIDDLE' EAST 'TRAVELS'.

QUOTES THE FEDERAL. BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION AT HOME' AND. UNITED 
STATES OFFICIALS ABROAD HAVE BEEN ACTIVE'OVER THE WEEKEND IN 
SEEKING TO PENETRATE THE SICKENINGi SMOKE SCREEN WHICH IS 
SETTLING ON THE ROBERT KENNEDY ASSASS INAT I ON--ESPEICALLY OVER 
SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHaN’S: IMMEDI ATE. PAST♦ THEY HAVE. BEEN PROBING 
NEW INFORMATION COVERING aT LEAST FOUR FOREIGN COUNTRIES. 
CONCERNING SIRHAN’S MOVEMENTS. IN DOING SO THEY ARE SATISFIED 
THAT. SIRHAN’S COnST I TUT I ONaL' R I GHTS~ FOR A. FAIR TRI AL' W ILL! NOT 
BE JEOPARDISED. ON The CONTRARY/ IT IS THOUGHT THaT'TIMELY 
ACTION AND REVELaTION May PROTECT HIS LIFE MORE EFFECTIVELY' 
THAN FORMALISTIC SILENCE--ESPECIALLY IF SIRHAN SHOWS ANY 
INCLINATION TO Talk FREELY. NEW INFORMATION WHICH HAS REACHED 
THE U.S. GOVERNMENT CLAIMS: TO GIVE, DETAILS OF SIRHAN•S :JOURNEY 
TO SYRIA IN 1964/ THE TIME HE WENT/ WHERE HE WENT/ HOW HE WFNT/ 
AND. WHAT' HE DID* UNQUOTE.

BRUCE.
SEARCHED.. .INDEXED,^

•UNCLASSIFIED JUN1 T'1968
FBI — LOSANGELES



^Department of S^te

LIMITED OFFICIAL' USE:

PAGE 02 AMMAN 05356 I71114Z

distant family Relationship between family of sirhan bishara
ibirhan and Family of sirhan salim sirhan abu khaoer*
EMBASSY has CLASSIFIED THIS MESSAGE BUT PERCEIVES NO OBJECTION 
TO ITS RELEASE AS DEPARTMENT’ DEEMS APPROPRIATE*
XS ■ '

LIMITED OFFICIAL: USE
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1%8JVK 18 PM I 08
808

21
ACTION NEA 15

PAGE 01 AMMAN 05356

LIMITED' OFFICIAL; USE:

i 
i

INFO AF 09,EUR 15,RSR 01.FBI 01,SY 03,CIAE 00/DODE 00,GPM 04,H 02,

INR 07,L. 03,NSAE 00,NSC* 10,P 04,RSC 01,

P R 171005Z JUN 68 
FM AMEMBASSY AMMAN 
TO SECSTATE WASHDC PRIORITY 5769* 
INFO AMEMBASSY LONDON 
AMEMBASSY BEIRUT 
AMCONSUL JERUSALEM 
AMEMBASSY TEL AVIV 
AMEMBASSY TRIPOLI 
AMEMBASSY KUWAIT' 
usint Cairo

LIMITED OFFICIAL USE AMMAN'5356

SUBJ« KENNEDY ASSASSINATION

REF* LONDON 9869

EMBASSY HAS OBTAINED THROUGH JORDANIAN SECURl
INFORMATION WHICH EFFECTIVELY REFUTES INFORMATION IN KIMCHE. 
ARTICLE TO EFFECT THAT ACCUSED ASSASSIN’S FAMILY NAME WaS 
ABU KHAOER AND THAT HE WAS MARRIED IN SALT. LIKEWISE, 
JORDANIANS HAVE NO RPT NO INFO THAT SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN 
VISITED JORDAN AFTER 1957 EMIGRATION TO US. ACCORDING THIS 
INFO KIMCHE SOURCE HAS CONFUSED SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN WITH 
ONE SIRHAN SALIM SIRHAN ABU KHaDER. LATTER, AT AGE 22, 
MARRIED IN GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH' IN SALT ON MAY’ 27, 1957
LILLY YUSSUF MIKHAIL ABU KHAOER. LILLY WaS THEN ATTENDING 
ORTODOX CHURCH SCHOOL IN SALT. HER MOTHER IS HILLALA AWAD 
SIRHAN. HILLALA AND HER HUSBAND, YUSSUF, PRESENTLY LIVE IN 
ZERKA, TOWN 15 KILOMETERS NORTH OF' AMMAN WHERE HE WORKS IN 
STONE QUARRY.’ SIRHaN SALIM AND WIFE LILLY ARE BELIEVED NOW 
LIVING IN DETROIT* THE ABU KHADER FAMILY WAS ORIGIONALLY FROM 
•TAI8EH IN PALESTINE, BUT, UNTIL RECENT MOVE TO ZERKA, HAD 
LIVED IN SALT FOR LAST SIXTY YEARS. THERE IS APPARENTLY

LIMITED OFFICIAL USE
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^UNCLASSIFIED ,460

PAGE' 01 LONDON 10004 1 JW55Z "iV.' OF
PROACTIVE SECUB 

53' 
ACTION. EUR 20

INFO. AF 09,NEA 13>CIAE: 00,DODE! 00,GPM' 04,Hi 02,INR 07>L' 03/NSAE 00/

NSC 10,P 04,RSC 01,SP 02,SS: 20,USIA 12/RSR 01‘,SY-03,FbI 0!,/112 W

P' R. 1718I2Z JUN, 68 
FM AMEMBASSY LONDON 
TO SECSTATE WASHdC PRIORITY 4235' 
INFO' AMEMBASSY AMMAN 
AMEMBASSY BEIRUT' 
AMCONSUL JERUSALEM 
AMEMBASSY T£L AVIV 
US INT SECT SPANISH EMB CAIRO UNN 
AMEMBASSY KUWAIT UNN 
AMEMBASSY TRIPOLI UNN 

UNCLAS LONDON 10004

SUBJECT* KENNEDY ASSASSINATION.

REFS LONDON 9869. "'J*

FOLLOWING ARTICLE' BY' JON KIMCHE QUC IN TOTO FROM' JUNE 17
EVENING STANDARD. ENTITLED FBI PROBE MIDDLE' EaST 'TRAVELS, 

i
QUOTES THE FEDERAL: BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION AT HOME:AND UNITED 
STATES OFFICIALS ABROAD HAVE'BEEN ACTIVE.OVER THE WEEKEND IN 
SEEKING TO PENETRATE THE SICKENING- SMOKE SCREEN WHICH .IS 
SETTLING ON THE ROBERT KENNEDY ASSASSINATION--ESPEICALLY OVER 
SIRHAN BISHARA SiRHaN’S. IMMEDIATE. PAST’. THEY HAVE, BEEN PROBING 
NEW INFORMATION COVERING aT LEaST FOUR FOREIGN COUNTRIES. . 
CONCERNING SIRHAN’S MOVEMENTS. IN DOING SO THEY ARE' SATISFIED 
THAT, SIRHAN’S CONSTITUTIONAL' RIGHTS: FOR A. FAIR TRI AL' WILLI NOT 
BE JEOPARDISED. ON THE' CONTRARY, IT IS THOUGHT THaT-TIMELY- 
ACTION AND REVELaTION MaY PROTECT HIS LIFE MORE- EFFECTIVELY' 
THAN FORMALISTIC SILENCE--ESPECIALLY IF SIRHAN SHOWS ANY 
INCLINATION TO TaLK FREELY. NEW INFORMATION which HAS REACHED 
THE U.S. GOVERNMENT CLAIMS: TO GIVE; DETAILS OF SIRHAN'S ;JOURNEY 
TO SYRIA IN 1964, THE TIME HE WENT’, WHERE' HE WENT, HOW HE' WENT, 
AND- WHAT' HE DID® UNQUOTE*

BRUCE.

•UNCLASSIFIED
I
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LIMITED OFFICIAL’ USE:

PAGE 02 AMMAN 05356 I71114Z

DISTANT 
IBIRHAN 
EMBASSY

family relationship between family of sirhan bishara 
and Family of sirhan Salim sirhan abu khaoer*
has classified this message but perceives no objection

TO ITS release 
XS

AS DEPARTMENT' DEEMS APPROPRIATE*

LIMITED OFFICIAL: USE
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LIMITED' OFFICIAL- USE:
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PAGE 01 AMMAN 05356 pbZ^jftZF SECURITY . M 

2! ^^ $ff
ACTION NEA IS

808

INFO AF 09,EUR 15,RSR 01.FBI 01,SY 03,CIAE 00,OODE 00,GPM 04,H 02,

INR 07,L- 03,NSAE 00,NSC 10,P 04,RSC 01,SS 20,USIA I2,7|07W

P R 171005Z JUN 68 
FM AMEMBASSY AMMaN 
TO SECSTaTE WASHOC PRIORITY 5769' 
INFO AMEMBASSY LONDON 
AMEMBASSY BEIRUT 
AMCONSUL JERUSALEM 
AMEMBASSY TEL AVlV 
AMEMBASSY TRIPOLI 
AMEMBASSY KUWAIT 
USINT CAIRO

LIMITED OFFICIAL USE AMMAN 5356 . *

SUBj: KENNEDY ASSASSINATION

REFs LONDON 9869

EMBASSY HAS OBTAINED THROUGH JORDANIAN SECURITY OFFICIALS
information which effectively refutes information in kimche 
ARTICLE TO EFFECT THAT ACCUSED ASSASSIN'S FAMILY NAME WAS 
abu khader and that he was married in salt, likewise/ 
JORDANIANS HAVE NO RPT NO INFO THAT SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN 
VISITED JORDAN AFTER 1957 EMIGRATION TO US. ACCORDING THIS 
INFO KIMCHE SOURCE HaS CONFUSED SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN WITH 
ONE SIRHAN SALIM SIRHAN ABU KHADER* LATTER, AT AGE 22, 
MARRIED IN GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH' IN SALT ON MaY 27, 1957 
LILLY YUSSUF MIKHAIL ABU KHADER. LILLY WAS THEN ATTENDING 
ORTODOX CHURCH SCHOOL IN SALT. HER KOTHER IS HILLALA AWAD 
SIRHAN. HILLALA AND HER HUSBAND, YUSSUF, PRESENTLY LIVE IN 
ZERKA, TOWN 15 KILOMETERS NORTH OF' AMMAN WHERE HE WORKS IN 
STONE QUARRY.’ SIRHAN SALIM AND WIFE LILLY aRE BELIEVED NOW 
LIVING IN DETROIT. THE ABU KHADER FAMILY WAS ORIGIONALLY FROM 

•taibeh in Palestine, but. until recent move1 to zerka, had 
lived in salt for last sixty years, there is apparently

LIMITED official use



DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
OFFICE OF SECURITY

DATE: June 18, 1968

: Director, Federal Bureau of Investigatio 
Washington, D. C. fi/l /

Attention: Mr. Bernard C/ZRachner^

FROM : Chief, Division of Protective Security _ y q<-^A^

SUBJECT: Transmittal Notice

The attached material, which is described below, is transmitted for 
your information and retention.

ATTACHMENTS: 1. Telegram #9947 from Amembassy London dated June 16, 1968-
2. Telegram #9946 from Amembassy London dated June 16, 1968.
3. Telegram #9945 from Amembassy London dated June 15, 1568.
4. Telegram #9924 from Amembassy London dated June 14, 1968.
5. Telegram #182633 to Amconsul Jerusalem dated June 13, 1968.
6. Telegram #182627 to Amembassy Amman dated June 13, 1968.
7. Telegram #180159 to Amembassy Amman dated June 11, 1968.




